Duraiswamy, Chief, Nuclear Reactors Branch (telephone 301/415-7364), between 7:30 a.m. and 4:15 p.m. EDT.

ACRS meeting notices, meeting transcripts, and letter reports are now available on FedWorld from the "NRC MAIN MENU." Direct Dial Access number to FedWorld is (800) 303-9672; the local direct dial number is 703-321-

Dated: April 30, 1996. Andrew L. Bates, Advisory Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 96-11186 Filed 5-3-96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

Iowa. North Dakota and Utah: Relinquishment of Sealed Source and **Device Evaluation Authority and** Reassumption by the Commission

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

ACTION: Notice of reassumption of sealed source and device evaluation authority from the states of Iowa, North Dakota, and Utah.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that effective June 1, 1996, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission will reassume regulatory authority for sealed source and device evaluations in the Agreement States of Iowa, North Dakota, and Utah in response to requests from those States to relinquish that authority. EFFECTIVE DATE: June 1, 1996.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Stephen Salomon, Office of State Programs, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001. Telephone: (301) 415-2368. Internet: SNS@NRC.GOV.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Currently, Iowa, North Dakota, and Utah have agreements with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) which grant these States authority to regulate specific categories of radioactive materials formerly regulated by NRC. These agreements have been entered into pursuant to Section 274b of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended. Recently, the NRC received letters from North Dakota Governor Edward T. Schafer (September 25, 1995), Iowa Governor Terry E. Branstad (January 22, 1996), and Utah Governor Michael O. Leavitt (January 16, 1996), each requesting to relinquish his State's authority to evaluate sealed sources and devices, and that the NRC reassume this authority. The requested NRC action would involve reassertion of regulatory authority by NRC over activities currently regulated by these States pursuant to their agreements with NRC.

The Governors note there has been little or no need to conduct such evaluations in the past and given no future prospects for device evaluations, they do not believe they can continue to justify the costs to the State to maintain this authority.

The Commission has agreed to these requests and has notified these Agreement States that effective June 1, 1996, the NRC will reassume authority to evaluate and approve sealed source and device applications within these States. Iowa, North Dakota, and Utah will retain authority to regulate the manufacture and use of sealed sources and devices within the respective State in accordance with its Section 274b agreement with the NRC.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 30th day of April, 1996.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. John C. Hoyle,

Secretary of the Commission.

[FR Doc. 96-11188 Filed 5-3-96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

Appointments to Performance Review **Boards for Senior Executive Service**

AGENCY: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

ACTION: Appointment to Performance Review Boards for Senior Executive Service.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) has announced the following appointments to the NRC Performance Review Boards.

The following individuals are appointed as members of the NRC Performance Review Board (PRB) responsible for making recommendations to the appointing and awarding authorities on performance appraisal ratings and performance awards for Senior Executives:

New Appointees

John T. Larkins, Executive Director, Advisory Committee on Reactor Safeguards/Advisory Committee on **Nuclear Waste**

In addition to the above new appointments, the following members are continuing on the PRB:

Richard L. Bangart, Director, Office of State Programs

James L. Blaha, Assistant for Operations, Office of the Executive Director for Operations

Stephen G. Burns, Associate General Counsel, Office of the General Counsel

Leonard J. Callan, Regional Administrator, Region IV Lawrence J. Chandler, Assistant General Counsel, Office of the General Counsel

Bill M. Morris, Director, Division of Regulatory Applications, Office of **Nuclear Regulatory Research**

Ronald M. Scroggins, Deputy Chief Financial Officer/Controller, Office of the Controller

Elizabeth Q. Ten Eyck, Deputy Director, Division of Fuel Cycle Safety and Safeguards, Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

Ashok Thadani, Associate Director for Technical Assessment, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Appointments to Performance Review **Boards**

The following individuals will continue as members of the NRC PRB Panel that was established to review appraisals and make recommendations to the appointing and awarding authorities for NRC PRB members:

Hugh L. Thompson, Jr., Deputy **Executive Director for Nuclear** Materials Safety, Safeguards and Operations Support, Office of the **Executive Director for Operations**

Karen D. Cyr, General Counsel, Office of the General Counsel

James L. Milhoan, Deputy Executive Director for Nuclear Reactor Operations, Regulatory Operations, and Research, Office of the Executive **Director for Operations**

All appointments are made pursuant to Section 4314 of Chapter 43 of Title 5 of the United States Code.

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 6, 1996.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Carolyn J. Swanson, Secretary, Executive Resources Board, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555; (301) 415–7103.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 29th day of April 1996.

For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

Carolyn J. Swanson,

Secretary, Executive Resources Board. [FR Doc. 96–11180 Filed 5–3–96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Rel. No. IC-21924; 811-5544]

Canadian Dollar Performance Portfolio L.P.; Notice of Application

April 29, 1996.

AGENCY: Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC").